
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Democratic Services, Democratic Services (01254) 

380116/380109/380184 
Email: memberservices@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Wednesday, 8 May 2019 

Page 1 of 3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Council 
 
Thursday, 16 May 2019 at 7.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Mohammad Ayub (Mayor) in the Chair,  
Councillors Judith Addison, Josh Allen, Noordad Aziz, Jean Battle, Sara Britcliffe, Stephen Button, 
Andrew Clegg, Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, Munsif Dad, Tony Dobson, Stewart Eaves, Diane Fielding, 
Melissa Fisher, Glen Harrison, June Harrison, Marlene Haworth, Stephanie Haworth, 
Eamonn Higgins, Terry Hurn, Abdul Khan, Chris Knight, Patrick McGinley, Michael Miller, 
Jenny Molineux, Tim O'Kane, Dave Parkins, Bernadette Parkinson, Miles Parkinson, 
Joyce Plummer, Kath Pratt, Jeff Scales, Paddy Short and Kate Walsh 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Election of Mayor 2019/20   
 
To elect the Mayor of the Borough for the Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 
It is a statutory requirement to appoint the Mayor as the first item of business.  The 
ceremonial handing over to the new Mayor will take place at the Mayor-Making Council 
meeting on Saturday, 25th May 2019 at 11.00am in the Council Chamber. 
 

2.   Election of Deputy Mayor 2019/20   
 
To elect the Deputy Mayor of the Borough for 2019/20. 
 

3.   Apologies for absence   
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 3 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

5.   Announcements   
 
 

6.   Confirmation of Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the last Council meeting held on 21st March 
2019 (attached). 
 

7.   Appointment of the Leader of the Council - 2019/20 to 2022/23  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
Report attached. 
 

8.   Declaration of the Returning Officer for the Local Elections on 2 May 2019  (Pages 
13 - 14) 
 
Report attached. 
 

9.   Scheme of Delegation 2019/20  (Pages 15 - 66) 
 
Report attached. 
 

10.   Review of the Constitution  (Pages 67 - 74) 
 
Report attached. 
 

11.   Annual Review of Planning and Licensing Codes of Practice  (Pages 75 - 104) 
 
Report attached. 
 

12.   Timetable of Meetings 2019/20  (Pages 105 - 106) 
 
To approve the Timetable of Meetings for the Municipal Year 2019/20 (attached). 
 

13.   Record of Attendance at Council Meetings 2018/19  (Pages 107 - 110) 
 
Report attached. 
 

 
 
 

 



 

Page 3 of 3 

 

Chief Executive 
Scaitcliffe House, 
Ormerod Street, 
ACCRINGTON BB5 OPF 
 
Wednesday, 8 May 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
COUNCIL 

 

 
Thursday, 21st March, 2019 

 
Present:  Councillor Mohammad Ayub (Mayor), Councillors Judith Addison, 

Josh Allen, Lisa Allen, Noordad Aziz, Jean Battle, Stephen Button, 
Andrew Clegg, Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, Munsif Dad, Tony Dobson, 
Stewart Eaves, Diane Fielding, Glen Harrison, June Harrison, 
Marlene Haworth, Terry Hurn, Abdul Khan, Michael Miller, Tim O'Kane, 
Dave Parkins, Bernadette Parkinson, Miles Parkinson, Joyce Plummer, 
Kath Pratt, Jeff Scales and Paddy Short 
 

Apologies: Councillors Sara Britcliffe, Clare Cleary, Melissa Fisher, 
Stephanie Haworth, Eamonn Higgins, Gareth Molineux and 
Jenny Molineux 

  

 
372 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Clare Cleary, Sara Britcliffe, 
Melissa Fisher, Stephanie Haworth, Eamonn Higgins, Jenny Molineux and Gareth 
Molineux.     
 

373 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations submitted at the meeting. 
 

374 Announcements 
 
The Mayor 
 

- The Mayor introduced Members to the new Member Services Officer, Julian 
Joinson. 

 
- The Mayor reported on the terrorist attack on two Mosques in Christchurch, New 

Zealand on Friday 15th March which left 50 people dead and many more injured.  He 
requested that Members remembered those killed and injured in this brutal attack.  
A minute’s silence was held as a mark of respect for those who had died or been 
injured. 
 

- The Mayor reported that this was his last Full Council meeting as Mayor of 
Hyndburn and thanked all Members for their support during his Mayoral year. 

 
Leader of the Council 
 

- The Leader informed Members that a letter had been received advising that the 
Council had been successful in its bid for the ‘High Streets Community Clean Up 
Fund’ and reported that this would have to be spent before the deadline of 31st 
March 2019.  He explained that this funding would be distributed to a number of 
community and voluntary groups located across the townships to organise clean 
ups of the high streets.       

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.



 
 
 

 

 
 

375 Confirmation of Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 21st February 2019 were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 21st 

February 2019 be approved as a correct record.   
 

376 Question Time 
 
No questions were received. 
 

377 Draft Pay Policy 
 
The Head of Human Resources submitted a report to present a draft Pay Policy for 
2019/20. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources (Councillor Joyce Plummer) submitted a report relating 
to a draft Pay Policy for 2019/20.  The Localism Act 2011 required all local authorities to set 
out its position on a range of issues relating to the remuneration of its employees.  The 
Policy had to be approved by the Council in open forum, by the end of March each year and 
then published on its website.  The Policy sets out the existing approach to the 
remuneration of all posts within the Council and, in particular, specified certain mandatory 
requirements that had to be detailed within it.  The purpose of the Policy was to ensure 
there was transparency as to how pay and remuneration was set by the Council for all of its 
employees and particularly for the most senior level posts.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources informe
[...]
ay 2019 

REPORT AUTHOR: Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services)  

TITLE OF REPORT: APPOINTMENT OF COUNCIL LEADER, 2019/20 
TO 2022/23 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication: n/a 

 
  
1. Purpose of Report and Decision required 
 
1.1 Council is asked to appoint the Leader of the Council for a four-year term, from this 

meeting until the Council’s Annual Meeting in 2023. 
 
 
2. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
2.1 In December 2010, the Council adopted the Leader and Cabinet Executive (England) 
 Model, in accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
 2007. This took effect from 9th May 2011. 
 
2.2 Under this arrangement, Council elects the Leader for a four-year term. The Localism 
 Act 2011 subsequently took out the specification for the Leader to be elected for a four-
 year team, leaving the duration of tenure to local choice. It is recommended that the 
 Leader will continue with a four-year term.  
 
2.3 The Leader is responsible for –  
 

 determining the size of the Cabinet (3 or more to a maximum of 10, including the 
Leader) 

 appointing the members of the Cabinet  

 allocating portfolios or areas of responsibility to the various Cabinet Members  

 allocating decision-making powers to the Cabinet and to individual Cabinet 
Members, and 

 removing and replacing Cabinet Members. 
 
2.4 In addition, the Leader is responsible for determining the Council’s executive functions 
 and its scheme of delegation for executive functions. Council will still approve a 
 scheme of delegation to officers for non-executive functions (to be considered later in 
 the agenda). 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7.



 

 
2.5 The Leader must also nominate a Deputy Leader, who will exercise the Leader’s 
 powers if the Leader is unable to act, or the post becomes vacant. 
 
2.6 Council is therefore requested to elect a Leader in accordance with these new 
 arrangements.   
 
 
3. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
3.1 The Council must comply with legislation and therefore does not have the option to do 
 nothing or take an alternative course of action 
 
 
4. Consultations 
 
4.1 Prior consultation was not necessary; this is a decision for the Council to take. 
 
 
5. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
any future financial commitments 
for the Council) 
 

None identified 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

This process complies with the Localism Act 
2011. 

Assessment of risk 
 

None identified 

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 
decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 

None identified 

 
6. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  
 
6.1 HBC Constitution 
 Localism Act 2011 
 Report to AGM, 24th May 2011 – Appointment of Leader 
 
7. Freedom of Information 
 

Page 10

http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407
http://www.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/constitution
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted
http://www.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/downloads/Item_6_-_Appointment_of_Leader.pdf


 

7.1 The report does not contain exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972, 
 Schedule 12A and all information can be disclosed under the Freedom of Information 
 Act 2000. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Hyndburn Borough Council Elections 2019 
 
 

Persons elected at the Borough Council Elections on 2nd May 2019 
 

 

Electoral Ward Name and Address of 
Elected Councillor 

 

Party 

Altham Councillor Miles Parkinson 
13 Calf Hey, Lynwood Park 
Clayton Le Moors, BB5 5XW 

Labour 

Barnfield Councillor June Harrison 
Owl House, Plantation Road 
Accrington, BB5 6RU 

Labour 

Baxenden Councillor K Pratt 
Mayroyd, 120 Hollins Lane 
Accrington, BB5 2JS 

Conservative 

Central Councillor Mohammad Ayub 
68 Willows Lane 
Accrington, BB5 0RT 

Labour 

Church Councillor Loraine Cox 
27 Pansy Street South 
Accrington, BB5 4BS 

Labour 

Clayton-le-Moors Councillor Melissa Fisher 
33 Collingwood 
Clayton-le-Moors, BB5 5QP 

Labour 

Huncoat 
 

Councillor Eamonn Higgins 
232 Avenue Parade 
Accrington, BB5 6QW 

Labour 

Immanuel 
 

Councillor Judith Addison 
77 Catlow Hall Street 
Oswaldtwistle, BB5 3EZ 

Conservative 

Milnshaw 
 

Councillor Paul Cox 
27 Pansy Street South 
Accrington, BB5 4BS 

Labour 
 

Overton 
 

Councillor Patrick McGinley 
24 Whalley Road 
Great Harwood, BB6 7TF 

Conservative 

Rishton Councillor Kate Walsh 
21 Cattle Street 
Great Harwood, BB6 7NG 

Labour 

St Oswald’s Councillor Chris Knight 
Mill Hill Cottage, 60 Mill Hill 
Oswaldtwistle, BB5 3LX. 

Labour 

 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 
 

 AGENDA ITEM 9           

REPORT TO: Cabinet 

DATE: 16th May 2019 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Miles Parkinson, Leader 

REPORT AUTHOR: Executive Director (Legal & Democratic Services) 

TITLE OF REPORT: 
Annual Review of the Scheme of Delegation  

EXEMPT REPORT:  No  

  

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek approval a proposed scheme of delegation to officers for the municipal year 

2019-20. 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That Council agree the scheme of delegation to officers appended to this report. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 The Council’s constitution requires that the scheme of delegation to officers is 

approved annually at the AGM. It is also good practice to review the scheme of 
delegation regularly to keep it up to date. This helps to ensure that the Council’s 
decision-making processes operate as effectively as possible and in accordance with 
legal requirements. 

3.2 In accordance with The Local Government & Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, 
the C
[...]
allowances 

Executive Director 
(Legal & Democratic 
Services) 

Council Tax 
(Administration and 
Enforcement) 
Regulations 1992 

Reg 7 Service of 
Attachment of 
Earnings Orders 

Executive Director 
(Legal & Democratic 
Services) 

The Local 
Authorities 
(Executive 
Arrangements) 
(Access to 
Information 

Regs 3 and 4 Recording of 
collective Executive 
Decisions Verification 
etc. of Mayoral 
Petitions 

Chief Executive 
 

Page 64



47 of 47 
Municipal Year 2019/20,  
Last updated May 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

(England) 
Regulations 2000 

The Local 
Authorities 
(Standing Orders) 
(England) 
Regulations 2000 

Regs 3 and 4 
and Schedule 
1 

Provision relating to 
the appointment and 
dismissal of staff 

Chief Executive 
 

Regulation of 
Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 

Part II of the 
Act 

Appointment to act 
as the Senior 
Responsible Officer 

Executive Director (Legal 
& Democratic Services) 

Local Government 
Act 2000 

S81 Maintaining a register 
of members financial 
and other interests 

Executive Director 
(Legal & Democratic 
Services) 

 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7 
 

REPORT TO: Annual General Meeting 

DATE:  16th May 2019 

PORTFOLIO:  

REPORT AUTHOR: Executive Director (Legal & Democratic Services) 

TITLE OF REPORT: Review of the Constitution 

EXEMPT REPORT:  No  

  

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 

  

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 To report on the annual review of the Council’s written constitution and to suggest 

amendments 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1     That Council: 

i. notes that a review of the Financial Procedure Rules and the Budget & Policy 

Framework Procedure Rules has taken place but has concluded that neither of 

these currently require amendment;  

ii. agrees that Rule A2.2(vi)  of the Council Procedure Rules is amended as set out 

in paragraph 3.2 below 

 

3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 

 

3.1     Financial Procedure Rules / Budget &
[...]
anning and Licensing Codes 
of Practice  

EXEMPT REPORT:  No  

  

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek approval for the planning and licensing codes of practice following an annual 

review of the same. 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That Council approves the attached planning code of practice and licensing code of 

practice appended to this report; 

2.2 That Council notes that training will be arranged for all members of the planning and 
licensing committees in respect of their respective code of practice as soon as possible 
in the new municipal year. 

 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 Local authorities are recommended, as a matter of good practice, to supplement their 

member code of conduct with specific codes of practice to assist members involved in 
the planning and licensing processes. These are complex areas, involving quasi-
judicial decision-making and the codes are designed to give members guidance about 
dealing with the difficult issues that can arise – such as conflicts of interest, dealing 
with applicants, possible bias and predetermination etc. 

3.2 There are only a few, minor changes to the codes proposed this year. The changes are 
intended to: 

 clarify the law relating to bias, 

 better explain the Council’s requirements in respect of possible 
predetermination of applications 

Page 75

Agenda Item 11.



Page 2 of 4 
 

 better explain need for proper planning and licensing reasons to be given for 
decisions 

3.3 Following a recommendation of the Member Learning & Development Panel in 2016, 
members sitting on Planning and Licensing / Judicial Committees will now be required 
to have undergone training before they serve on the Committee and take part in 
decision making. 

3.4 It is intended that all members serving on the Planning, Licensing and Judicial 
Committees will receive training in respect of their respective code of practice as soon 
as possible 
[...]
of the Returning Officer for the Local Elections on 2 May 2019
	9. Scheme of Delegation 2019/20
	Constitution Part 3 - Scheme of Delegation

	10. Review of the Constitution
	11. Annual Review of Planning and Licensing Codes of Practice
	Planning Code of Practice
	Licensing Code of Practice

	12. Timetable of Meetings 2019/20
	13. Record of Attendance at Council Meetings 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
COUNCIL 

 

 
Thursday, 16th May, 2019 

 
Present:  Councillors Judith Addison, Josh Allen, Mohammad Ayub, Noordad Aziz, 

Sara Britcliffe, Stephen Button, Andrew Clegg, Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, 
Munsif Dad, Tony Dobson, Stewart Eaves, Diane Fielding, Melissa Fisher, 
Glen Harrison, June Harrison, Marlene Haworth, Stephanie Haworth, 
Eamonn Higgins, Terry Hurn, Abdul Khan, Chris Knight, Michael Miller, 
Jenny Molineux, Tim O'Kane, Dave Parkins, Bernadette Parkinson, 
Miles Parkinson, Joyce Plummer, Kath Pratt, Jeff Scales, Paddy Short and 
Kate Walsh 
 

Apologies: Councillors Jean Battle and Patrick McGinley 

  

 
The meeting was opened by the retiring Mayor, Councillor Mohammad Ayub 
 
1 Election of Mayor 2019/20 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Miles Parkinson and seconded by Councillor Tony Dobson, 
that Councillor June Harrison be elected Mayor of the Borough of Hyndburn for the 
Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 
A Point of Order was raised by Councillor Judith Addison, regarding to the operation of Rule 
A23.3 of the Council Procedure Rules, in relation to the appointment of the Mayoress and 
Consort.  The matter was to be addressed later in the meeting. 
 
Resolved - That, in pursuance of Section 23 of the Local 

Government Act 1972, Councillor June Harrison be 
elected to the Office of Mayor of the Borough of 
Hyndburn for the Municipal Year 2019/20.  

 
The newly-elected Mayor, Councillor June Harrison left the meeting.  
 
Following a short adjournment, Councillor Harrison took her place in the Mayor’s Seat and 
Councillor Ayub attached the Mayoral Fob to the Chain now worn by the newly-elected 
Mayor.  Councillor Harrison then read and signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office of 
Mayor and said a few words of thanks. 
 

2 Election of Deputy Mayor 2019/20 
 
The Mayor invited nominations for the election of Deputy Mayor of the Borough of 
Hyndburn for the Municipal Year 2019/20.  It was proposed by Councillor Tony Dobson and 
seconded by Councillor Miles Parkinson that Councillor Kath Pratt be elected to the Office 
of Deputy Mayor. 
 
Resolved - That, in pursuance of Section 23 of the Local 

Government Act 1972, Councillor Kath Pratt be elected 
to the Office of Deputy Mayor of the Borough of 
Hyndburn for the Municipal Year 2019/20.  

 



 
 
 

 

 
 

Councillor Pratt read and signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office of Deputy Mayor. 
 

3 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Jean Battle and Patrick McGinley. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
There were no dispensations. 
 
 

5 Announcements 
 
Mayor 
 
The Mayor announced the sad passing of Freeman of the Borough, Irene Barnes of 
Durham Drive, Oswaldtwistle, on Saturday 27th April 2019, aged 88 years.  
 
During her life, Irene had worked at Mullards for 35 years and for many years was a loyal 
and dedicated committee member of the Arthritis Society as well as a member of 
Rhyddings Methodist Church.  She and her late husband were involved with many local 
voluntary organisations and were also singers and entertainers.  In recognition of all her 
charity work she was awarded with the Freedom of the Borough by the Council in 2010. 
 
Councillors Judith Addison and Miles Parkinson also spoke about Irene’s achievements. 
 
One minute’s silence was held as a mark of respect for Irene’s passing and in celebration of 
her life. 
 
Leader of the Council 
 
The Leader of the Council, Miles Parkinson, announced that this had been a very fruitful 
year for the Borough, with the following achievements of note:- 
 
Significant investment had been made by the Andy Holt, Chairman of Accrington Stanley 
FC in the football club.  The team had consolidated its league position with for a second 
consecutive season in League One.  Some £300k was due to be spent on the pitch and 
other facilities over the summer period.  The club was an important asset to the town and 
the Borough and had not only been saved, but was flourishing.  The club’s name was 
known across the world.  The Council wished all the best to the club, its players and its 
supporters. 
 
The Council had recently concluded a lease of Highams Playing Fields to the Accrington 
Stanley Community Trust.  The project would attract around £1M of investment, which 
would provide a facility for all.  The Trust would engage with all sectors of society, including 
the people with a disability and other groups.  The Trust’s Chief Executive Officer, Martin 
Fearon, was applauded for his efforts to make this challenging project a reality.  It was 
anticipated that further recognition of this project would flow from its achievements in the 
future. 
 
It was also right to recognise the hard work and achievements of those councillors who had 
not been returned at the recent elections, namely former Councillors Lisa Allen and Gareth 
Molineux.  Both had carried out the difficult job of public office with the conviction of their 



 
 
 

 

 
 

own different political views, but with a common aim to make the Borough a better place.  
On behalf of the Council, he thanked those individuals for their service. 
 
Councillor Tony Dobson concurred with the comments made by the Leader about 
Hyndburn’s successes and added his congratulations to the three newly elected councillors, 
with the hope that they enjoy their new role and help to make a positive contribution to the 
work of the Council. 
 

6 Confirmation of Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21st March 2019 were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on the 

21st March 2019 be approved as a correct record.  
 

7 Appointment of the Leader of the Council - 2019/20 to 2022/23 
 
Council was asked to appoint a Leader of the Council for a four-year term, from this 
meeting until the Council’s Annual Meeting in May 2023.  In December 2010, the Council 
had adopted the Leader and Cabinet model of governance, in accordance with the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.  Under this arrangement, Council 
would elect a Leader for a four-year term.  Councillor Miles Parkinson was duly elected 
Leader in May 2011.  The Localism Act 2011 had subsequently taken out the requirement 
for the Leader to be elected for a four-year term, leaving the duration of tenure to local 
choice.  It was nevertheless recommended that the Leader be elected for a four-year term.  
 
Resolved - That Councillor Miles Parkinson be elected Leader of 

the Council for a further four years, his term of office 
ending at the Council’s Annual Meeting in May 2023. 

 
8 Declaration of the Returning Officer for the Local Elections on 2 May 2019 

 
The declaration of the Returning Officer of those elected at the local elections held on 2nd 
May 2019 was submitted as follows:- 
 
 

Electoral Ward Name and Address of 
Elected Councillor 

 

Party 

Altham Councillor Miles Parkinson 
13 Calf Hey, Lynwood Park 
Clayton Le Moors, BB5 5XW 

Labour 

Barnfield Councillor June Harrison 
Owl House, Plantation Road 
Accrington, BB5 6RU 

Labour 

Baxenden Councillor K Pratt 
Mayroyd, 120 Hollins Lane 
Accrington, BB5 2JS 

Conservative 

Central Councillor Mohammad Ayub 
68 Willows Lane 
Accrington, BB5 0RT 

Labour 

Church Councillor Loraine Cox 
27 Pansy Street South 

Labour 



 
 
 

 

 
 

Accrington, BB5 4BS 

Clayton-le-Moors Councillor Melissa Fisher 
33 Collingwood 
Clayton-le-Moors, BB5 5QP 

Labour 

Huncoat 
 

Councillor Eamonn Higgins 
232 Avenue Parade 
Accrington, BB5 6QW 

Labour 

Immanuel 
 

Councillor Judith Addison 
77 Catlow Hall Street 
Oswaldtwistle, BB5 3EZ 

Conservative 

Milnshaw 
 

Councillor Paul Cox 
27 Pansy Street South 
Accrington, BB5 4BS 

Labour 
 

Overton 
 

Councillor Patrick McGinley 
24 Whalley Road 
Great Harwood, BB6 7TF 

Conservative 

Rishton Councillor Kate Walsh 
21 Cattle Street 
Great Harwood, BB6 7NG 

Labour 

St Oswald’s Councillor Chris Knight 
Mill Hill Cottage, 60 Mill Hill 
Oswaldtwistle, BB5 3LX. 

Labour 

 
9 Scheme of Delegation 2019/20 

 
A report seeking approval for the Scheme of Delegation of Non-Executive Functions to 
Officers for 2019/20 was submitted.  It was a requirement of the Council’s Constitution that 
the Scheme be approved annually at the Council’s Annual General Meeting. 
 
It was also good practice to review the Scheme of Delegation regularly to keep it up to date 
and help to ensure the Council’s decision-making processes operated as effectively as 
possible and in accordance with legal requirements.  The amendments to the Scheme 
related to legislative changes, officer duties and responsibilities along with changes of job 
titles and specific delegations to the Head of Regeneration and Housing in connection with 
grants to voluntary sector bodies regarding homelessness duties and changes to rent levels 
for garage plots. 
 
Resolved - That the 2019/20 Scheme of Delegation to Officers, as 

proposed in the Schedule to the report, be agreed.  
 

10 Review of the Constitution 
 
A report on the annual review of the Council’s written Constitution was submitted, which 
sought approval for a number of changes.  The report acknowledged that a review of the 
Financial Procedure Rules and Budget and Policy Framework had taken place, but that 
neither document required amendment.  However, changes were proposed in relation to 
the deadline for the receipt of public questions for Council meetings; the process for dealing 
with petitions; and clarification of the restrictions as to voting by substitute members arriving 
late at a meeting. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure rule A12(a) the Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Miles Parkinson, altered the written motion in the report by the addition of the following sub-
section 
 



 
 
 

 

 
 

“(3) That it be agreed that the wording at Rule A23.3 of the Council Procedure Rules is 
amended to omit the words “a member of the Council’s executive or” 

 
The consent of the meeting was given to the alteration. 
 
It was clarified that the above alteration would not affect the restriction on the leader or 
deputy leader of a political group represented on the Council from acting as mayoress or 
consort. 
 
A number of councillors spoke against the proposed changes to Rule A23.3.  The Leader of 
the Council reminded Members that the Constitution was reviewed every year and was 
intended to be a fluid document, which could adapt to changes in circumstances. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 16.5, six members present requested that a 
recorded vote be taken.  The votes were recorded as follows:- 
 
For the Motion: 
 
Councillors Mohammad Ayub, Stephen Button, Andrew Clegg, Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, 
Munsif Dad, Stewart Eaves, Diane Fielding, June Harrison, Stephanie Haworth, Eamonn 
Higgins, Chris Knight, Jenny Molineux, Dave Parkins, Bernadette Parkinson, Miles 
Parkinson, Joyce Plummer and Paddy Short (18). 
 
Against the Motion: 
 
Judith Addison, Josh Allen, Sara Britcliffe, Tony Dobson, Marlene Haworth, Terry Hurn, 
Michael Miller, Kath Pratt and Jeff Scales (9) 
 
Abstentions: 
 
Noordad Aziz, Melissa Fisher, Glen Harrison, Abdul Khan, Tim O’Kane and Kate Walsh (6) 
 
The motion was therefore carried. 
 
Resolved (1) That it be noted that a review of the Financial 

Procedure Rules and the Budget & Policy Framework 
Procedure Rules has taken place but it has been 
concluded that neither of these currently require 
amendment;  

 
(2) That it be agreed that Rule A2.2(vi) of the Council 

Procedure Rules is amended, as set out in paragraph 
3.2 of the report; 

 
(3) That it be agreed that the wording at Rule A23.3 of the 

Council Procedure Rules is amended to omit the words 
“a member of the Council’s executive or”; 

 
(4) That it be agreed that Rule A25 of the Council 

Procedure rules is amended, as set out in Appendix 2 
to the report; and 

 
(5) That it be agreed that Rule 26.8 of the Council 

Procedure Rules is amended by the insertion of 
Section (g) as set out in Appendix 2 to the report. 



 
 
 

 

 
 

 
11 Annual Review of Planning and Licensing Codes of Practice 

 
A report seeking approval of the Planning and Licensing Codes of Practice following an 
annual review of the same was submitted.  Local Authorities were recommended, as a 
matter of good practice, to supplement their Member Code of Conduct with specific Codes 
of Practice to assist Members involved in the planning and licensing processes. 
 
Resolved (1) That the Planning and Licensing Codes of Practice 

appended to the report, be approved; and,  
 
 (2) That it be noted that training would be arranged for all 

Members of the Planning and Licensing Committees in 
respect of their respective Code of Practice as soon as 
possible in the new Municipal Year.  

 
12 Timetable of Meetings 2019/20 

 
The proposed Timetable of Meetings for 2019/20 was submitted for approval. 
 
Resolved - That the Timetable of Meetings for 2019/20 be 

approved. 
 

13 Record of Attendance at Council Meetings 2018/19 
 
A report relating to the annual attendance of Members at Council meetings held in 2018/19 
was submitted for information.  The report detailing the attendance of Councillors at eligible 
meetings of the Council was submitted each year to the Annual General Meeting of the 
Council. 
 
Resolved - That the attendance report be noted.  
 
The following item was submitted as urgent business with the Chair’s agreement in 
accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the reason being to 
ensure that Committees, Sub-Committees, Panels and Working Groups could be 
constituted without delay. 
 

14 Appointment of Committee, Sub-Committees, Panels and Working Groups 2019/20 
 
The Leader of the Council submitted proposals for the appointment of Committees, Sub-
Committees, Panels and Working Groups for the Municipal Year 2019/20, including the 
Terms of Reference for those bodies.  Proposals for membership of those bodies were 
tabled at the meeting. 
 
Resolved (1) That the Terms of Reference of Council, Cabinet and 

other constituted bodies as outlined in Appendices 1 
and 2 of the report be approved and the Council’s 
Constitution (Part 3 – Responsibility or Functions) be 
amended accordingly;  

 
 (2) That the political composition of those Committees and 

Sub-Committees of the Council, as set out in 
Paragraph 4.3 of the report, be approved;  

  



 
 
 

 

 
 

 (3) That the membership of those Committees and Sub-
Committees and the proposed Chairs and Vice-Chairs, 
as set out in the Appendix tabled at the meeting, be 
approved;  

 
 (4) That the membership of Panels and Working Groups, 

together with the proposed Chairs, as set out in the 
Appendix tabled at the meeting, be approved;  

 
 (5) That the membership of Cabinet and the allocation of 

Portfolio responsibilities for 2019/20, as set out in the 
Appendix tabled at the meeting, be noted; and,  

 
 (6) That a Councillor unable to attend a meeting of which 

he/she is a member, be authorised to appoint a 
Councillor not serving on that particular Committee, 
Sub-Committee, Panel or Working Group to act as a 
substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
A26.8. 

 
The following item was submitted as urgent business with the Chair’s agreement in 
accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the reason being to 
ensure that Co-optees could be appointed to Overview and Scrutiny Committees without 
delay.  
 
 

15 Appointment of Co-optees 
 
A report on recommendations for the appointment of co-optees to the Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees was presented. 
 
Councillor Tony Dobson raised a concern that this item had not been published sooner and 
queried the level of expertise of Mr Gareth Molineux as a proposed Co-optee of the 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Councillor Marlene Haworth expressed a 
view that all Co-optees should be able to demonstrate an appropriate level of expert 
knowledge. 
 
The Leader of the Council responded that Mr Molineux had been the relevant portfolio 
holder for Resources during his recent term of office as a councillor and was, therefore, 
suitably qualified for the role of Co-optee. 
 
Resolved (1) That approval be given to the following re-

appointments of Co-optees to the Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee: 

 
- Honorary Alderman Paul Barton 
- Honorary Alderman Ian Ormerod 
- Honorary Freeman Bernard Dawson 

 
(2) That approval be given to the following Re-

appointment of Co-optees to the Communities and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 
- Honorary Freeman Bernard Dawson 

 



 
 
 

 

 
 

(3) That it be noted that the previous appointment of 
Honorary Alderman Doug Hayes as Co-optee to the 
Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee covers the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 

 
(4) That it be agreed to amend Rule C2 of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Procedure Rules as set out in the 
Appendix to this report 

 
(5) That approval be given to the appointment of Gareth 

Molineux as new Co-optee to the Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The following item was submitted as urgent business with the Chair’s agreement in 
accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the reason being to 
ensure that the appointments to outside bodies and other organisations were made without 
delay. 
 

16 Appointments to Outside Bodies and Organisations 
 
A report relating to the appointment of Council representatives to Outside Bodies and 
Organisations for the Municipal Year 2019/20 was submitted for approval.  The proposed 
appointments were tabled at the meeting as Appendix A to the report.     
 
In accordance with the Council’s Procedure Rule A1.2(x), the Council was required to 
receive nominations and appoint to outside bodies and organisations, except where 
appointment to those bodies had been delegated by the Council or was exercisable only by 
the Executive.  
 
Resolved - That the appointments to Outside Bodies and Organisations 

for the Municipal Year 2019/20, as set out in Appendix A to 
the report, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


